September 8, 2006

American Board of Radiology

ATTN: Robert R. Hattery, M.D.
Executive Director

5441 E. Williams Boulevard, Suite 200
Tucson, AZ 85711-4493

SUBJECT: RECOGNITION OF DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY UNDER 10 CFR 35.290 AND
35.392

Dear Dr. Hattery:

| am writing regarding the recent recognition of American Board of Radiology’s (ABR)
certification process for Diagnostic Radiology under the requirements of 10 CFR 35.290 and
35.392. In your communications with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), ABR
stated that its certification requirements have been modified to comply with the 2005 revision to
the training and experience (T&E) requirements in 10 CFR Part 35. In your letter of June 19,
2006, you also stated that ABR, effective June, 2006, altered its certificates to indicate to NRC
which diplomates have fulfilled all NRC T&E requirements under the board certification pathway
by adding the designation “AU-eligible” to the certificates. While this addresses diplomates
being certified from June, 2006, forward, the ABR has not addressed whether it is able to
determine if there are diplomates who have obtained their ABR-Diagnostic Radiology
certification prior to June, 2006, who also satisfy all of NRC’s training and experience
requirements under the board certification pathway and whether ABR can issue “AU-eligible”
certificates accordingly. Therefore, the NRC is requesting that ABR provide this information. In
addition, please provide the method that ABR will use to verify that the diplomates’
qualifications meet the 10 CFR Part 35 T&E and exam requirements for diplomates who have
obtained their ABR-Diagnostic Radiology certification prior to June, 2006, and are seeking
status as an authorized user under the board certification pathway.

ABR’s certification process for the Diagnostic Radiology is currently listed on NRC’s web site for
Part 35 matters at: http://www.nrc.gov/materials/miau/med-use-toolkit.ntml, with a recognition
date of June, 2006, for 10 CFR 35.290 and 35.392. This recognition date will be revised
following input from the ABR.

For further information or for questions, please contact Ms. Cindy Flannery of my staff at (301)
415-0223 or via e-mail: cmf@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,
IRA/

Thomas H. Essig, Chief
Materials Safety and Inspection Branch
Division of Industrial and
Medical Nuclear Safety
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards
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